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STO03 OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODtflTJ - AU8T J  1961 

R AMERY BUTTER 
At tba opening of busin3ss on Awzust 1, 1961 the stoc!k3 of 

reaniery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 45,568,000 lb. Cold 3 torage 
warehouses had in store 28,895,000 lb. while dairy factories held 16,218,000 lb. 
Butter in tr.insit amounted to 45.5,000 lb. The summary total was lower than last 
year by 15.1 million pounds. The five year average of August 1 stocks is 
56,633,000 lb. The July 1951 "into-storage" movement was 13.4 million pounds as 
compared with a simnilsr movont of 10. 3 million pounds last year. 

CFhES 
The total etocka of chse were 36,732,000 lb. consisting of 

35,595,000 lb. Canadian 187,000 lb. Imported and 950,000 lb. in transit. The 
swnmary total was higher than last year by 110 thousand pounds and showed a net 
"into-storage" movement of 9.5 million pounds for July 1951. 

CON iTRATD MIL} PR0tJCf 3 

Stock8 of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 55,338,000 lb. which was an increase of 18.3 million pounds over 
last year. The apparent net "into-storage" movement of evaponted whole milk for 
July 1951 was 19.1 million pounds. The chief by-product skimmilk pcwder amounted 
to 8,359,000 lb. an increase of 342 thousand pounds over last year and an increase 
of 1.9 million pounds over last mnth. .3tocks of frozen crm amounted to 
1,260,000 lb. on August 1, 1951. Ice Cream stocks amounted to 8B7,000 gallons as 
compared with 932,000 gallons on August 1, 1950. 

EGGS 
The August 1, 1951 report shows 1,000 cases of cold storage 

eggs 61,000 cases of trash es and 4,000 cases of shell ag-s in tmnsit. Frozen 
egp-9 totalled 7,083,000 being 4.5 million pounds lower than the 195C figure. 
The net "into-storage" movement for July 1951 was 918 thousand pounds as coripaid 
with a similar movement of 199 thousand pounds during July 1950. 

DRE30D POULTRY 
The summary total of poultry stocks on August 1, 1951 was lower 

than last year by 882 thousand pounds. An 'out-of-storage' noveinent of 215 thousand 
pounds is shn for the month of July 1951. Chickens in stock amounted to 2,711,C00 
pounds fowl to 2,430,000 lb. and turkeys 1,547,000 lb. not including estirmte3. 
rhere were 75,00C lb. dreed poultry in transit on August 1, 1951. 



2. 	 STOCKS OF BUTTER  

In Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada - AUGUST 1j951 

AUGUST 1, 1951 July 1, 1951 	August 1, - 
PRSLIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousaril pouris - 

CANADA TOTAL 45,568 32459 60,695 
IN COLD STORAGES 28,895 17,911 45,129 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 16,218 13,653 14,866 
IN TRANSIT 455  595 7(0 
Prince 	dward I1and TOTAL 6CC 435 521 
In Gold Storages 174 247 
In Dairy Factories 600 261 274 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 688 659 871 
In Coin Storages 451 446 627 
In D5 iry Factories 237 213 244 

New Brunswick TOTAL_ 933 514 2,601 
In Cold Storages 401 122 1,859 
In Dairy FactorIes 532 392 742 

uebec TOTAL 15,131 10648 18,173 
In 3old Storages 12,022 7,363 15,621 
In Dairy Factories 3,109 3,285 2,552 

Ontario TOTAL 10,844 7848 1C,449 
In Cold Storages 4,953 4,034 6,431 
In Dairy Factories 4,891 3,814 4,018 

Manitoba TOTAL 5,673 3,375 13,629 
In Cold Storages 4,613 2,511 12,4C0 
In Dairy Factories 1,060 864 1,229 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 4,244 3,230 4,32 
In Cold Storages 1,001 589 1,103 
In Dairy Factories 3,243 2,641 3,229 

Alberta TOTAL 4,377 3,329 7,834 
In Cold Storages 2,169 1,453 5,584 
In Dairy FRctriea 2,208 1,876 2,250 

British Columbia TOTAL 2,623 1,526 1585 
In Cold Storages 2 0 285 1,219 1,257 
In Dairy Factories  338  307  328 

5 year average 1946-50 56,633 

DAIRY BUrTM 	lb. 541 598 1,173 
HY BU"M 	lb. 216,000 153,000 168,000 

/ Less than three firms reporting this iten. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown eeçarately but are included with daixy factories. 
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In Cold Stores and DairyFactories in Canada - AUGUJI 1, 151 

AUGUST 1, 1951 	July 1, 1951 	Aust1, 
PRELIMINY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 	TOTAL 36,732 2 7 ,273 36622 	/ 
IN COLD STORAIES 30,124 20,462 29,356 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 5,471 6,015 6,521 
Th1PORTD 187 340 441 
IN TRANSIT  950 456 304 
Prince idward Island 	POTAL 185 123 92 
In Cold Storages 23 
In Dairy Factories 185 123 69 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 130 108 88 
In Cold Storapes 130 108 88 

New I3runawjck T0I'AL 300 193 362 
In Cold Jtorages 212 89 245 
In Dairy Fctor1es 88 104 LI? 

4uebec TOTAL 16,521  19,983 
In Cold Storages 15,583 7,939 18,520 
In Dairy Factories 938 1,010 1,463 

Ontario TOTAL 14644 13,634 11,768 
In Cold Storages 11,.241 9,565 7,671 
In uairy Factorjas 3,403 4,069 4,097 

Manitoba_ TOTAL 1,129 146 935 
In Cold Storages 978 996 804 
In Dairy Factories 151 150 131 

Saatchewan TOTAL 468 27.6 294 
In Cold Stores 195 119 89 
In Dairy Factories 273 157 205 

Alberta 	TOTAL 1,416 1,363 l6 
In Cold Storages 1,065 1,018 1,387 
In Dairy Factories 351 345 409 

British Columbia 	TOTAL BCE 6e5 559 
In cold Storages 720 628 529 
In Dairy FctorIes - 82 57 30 

,/ DAIRY WODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 
INCLUDED 
	

12,468 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shoi separately but are included with dairy factories0 



4. 	STOCKS OF ICE CRAM AND F1JZ1N CR1LAM IN COLD SPORXLS 
AND DAIRY FA.TORIS IN CAWOA - AUGUST 1, 1951 

ATYUST 1, 1951 	July 1, 1951 	August 1, 
3TOCKS OF ICE CREAM 	 PRLThUNARY 	Revised 	1950 
(or Mix equivalent 

- thcxiand gallons - 

CANADA 887 935 932 

3 4 4 
N.S. 35 38 48 
N. 	B. 23 23 19 

uebec 190 220 202 
Ontario 374 380 401 
ManItoba 50 61 52 
Saskatchewan 49 56 59 
Alberta 57 61 55 
British Coluribla 106 92 92 

STOCKS OF FRO7J CR.4M 
(in pounds of crealli) 

thousand pounds 

uebec 	 599 	 354 	488 

Ontario 	 660 	 456 	287 

Other I tvinc as 	 1  

ALL 34ANADA TOTAL 	 1,260 - 	- ------------------- 
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992 	•/ 	1,237 
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6,57? 
	

8,017 

3,116 •/ 2,494 4,881 
343 323 484 

4,647 3,551 2,532 
253 / 209 120 
6C £;/ 505 637 
645 575 342 
251 2/ 380 not available 

STOCKS OF CONCENTRATiI) MILK IN 3011) S2ORPLS, RiHOUSF.) 	50 

ND DAIRY FACTORB9 IN 3ANDA OWNDPM) HELD BY/OR FOR E.ANUFA3TUREI S 

AUGU3T,J 1 

With Comparative Figures for lsst year and lest nt)nth 

ATitJ31_' 1, isi 	July 1, 11 	August 1, 
PRELflINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand. pounds - 

C0NCj'TRATD WHOLE MILK 

Ccndensed Whole Milk 
Condensed Vho1e Milk (case) 
Condsed dhole Milk (bulk) 
Evaporated Whole Milk 

Whole Milk Poer 
Spray 1'xcess 
Roller Pro case 

2, 627 846 
2,684 2,194 411 

601 453 435 
55,338 36,189 	/ 37,021 

3,068 	/ 2,881 1,658 
290 270 138 

CONC1NTrthTD MILK_BY..PRODU3TS 

Skini Milk 
Skin' Milk: Condensed 

Evaporated 

Skirnmilk Powder 

Human Food: 
Spray Process 
Boiler Process in Bags 
Roller Process In Bbls 

Aninal Feed 
auttermilk Powder 
C asei ri 
JhQy Fowder 

/ There were also on hand on hand 10,546,COC lb. of .vaperated 4hole Milk in bhe 
hands of dholesalers, but not Included here. 

/ Estintos included In these figures are as follows: ,Thole Milk 1owder: 
Spray Process 115,000 lb. Zvaporated Skim Milk 10,000 lb. Jkirnmllk Powder: 
Sprsy Process 109,0cC. lb . Roller iroces& in iThis 375,000 lb. iIil Feed: 
20,000 lb. Casein 15,0w lb. Nhey Powder 129,000  lb 



L 0) STE 	J) )AL 	uRI.iS 11AL)A_-_AUGIJST19o1 

'ith CoNparative Figures for last year and for last month 

?OLD STORAGE 
	

FRESH 

AUG 	1, July 1, Aug. 1, AUG. 1, 	July 1, Aw. 1, 
1951 1951 1950 1951 	1951 1950 

PRLIMINARY Revised PRELIMThARY Revised 

- 	 thousand cases - - thousand oases - 

189 400 61 	./ 	2A 76 
iartirnes - - 2 	1 2 
uebec 5 4 16 10 	6 5 

untario 41 70 193 14 	15 
i.anjtoba 37 39 69 8 	9 34 
J:katchewen 14 14 35 7 	9 7 
tilberta 41 49 58 10 	9 
3r. o1umbi 14 29 54 4 

f'Ro :1 EGGS (ooc lb. 

GU3T 1 • 1951 July 1, 	August 1, 
PRiLIMINRY 	1951 

	
1950 

Revised 

Iftloix 	YOLK 	WITZ8 TOTAL T0L'AL 
	

TTAL 

'ADA 4,699 	/ 771 1,613 
iiarj times 138 2 32 
~uq bec 894 231 481 
Ontario 1,231 370 402 
1anitoba 1,420 117 412 
Jaskatchewan 254 11 4 
1berta 501 34 138 

3r, 	Oolumbja 152 6 144 

7,083/ bJ65 

172 
1,606 1866 
2,003 1,909 
1,958 1 , 140 

269 357 
673 	568 
302 	232 

li628 
291 

2,706 
4,110 
2, 195 

757 
1,179 

400 

AUGUST 1, 1951 July 1,1951 Aug. 1, 
,, 	 ItARY 1RE1IMINRY Revised 1950 

-ous se 	- 
Jilell iggs 216 242 476 
In Transit 	(page 13) 4 4 6 
irozen Eggs 	385 lb. per case) 184 	- 160 302 

T0I'AL 	 4C4 	406 	784 

j/ These figures include estimates or 2,000 cases of o1d Storage is, 5,000 cases 
Fresh .ggs and Frozen Eggs, 'Jho1e 100,000 lb for firms fai1in to report on time 
rhese estirites are rI'it included in the daa or the individual crov ines.. 



STOCKS OF DAI Y AND POULTRY PR0MJ'TS IN 9 CITII!3 	 7. 

AUGUSTL 

Vjth 0omparative Figures for last yt. z and Revised Totals for last nonth 

RUiTR CiiZ (00: cases 
Creamor (coo 1b. 	Cleddar kcCO ib,) Co1dto". Frcsh 
AUG. 	1, aug. 	1, AUG. 	i, Aug. 	1, AUG. 1, itug. 	1, AUG. 	1, 

1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 

uebec 2,301 3,274 115 106 11 8 1 
Montreal 9,281 12212 15,455 18.397 4 6 9 
Torcito 3,860 5,572 1,905 1,020 1 10 7 
.innipeg 4,851 12,782 1,046 846 35 66 7 
Regina 523 875 60 38 6 2 
Sskatoon 716 	/ 477 80 122 6 7 3 
Idmonton 2,182 4,282 599 512 30 38 6 
Calgary 698 1,550 518 916 10 14 2 
Vancouver 	j ,213 12_ 550 441 

TOTAL 9 CITI8 26,625 	42,278 	20,328 	22,393 	101 	182 	41 - 
July 1, 1951 
(revised) 	 16,709 	 12401 	 108 	35 

- FROIEN G'S - (000 lb.) 

AUGUST 1, 	1951 usti, 
WTIOL YOLK dHITiS TD'LL 1950 

TTAL 

4 e bee 122 17 20 159 360 
Montreal 669 213 459 1,341 2,032 
Toronto 932 131 2 cP, 1,555 2,705 
.innipeg 1,429 U? 411 1,957 2,185 
Rerina 89 	( 1 ( 	2 ( 	114 162 
$askatoon 22 	( ( ( 66 
drncriton 248 25 110 383 839 

Calgary 183 9 27 219 272 
Vancouver 	/ 148 - 6 143 297 

TOTAL 9 )ITS 3,842 519 1,464 5,825 - 
July 1, 1951 
revised) 3,044 646 114._ _2 	- 

Note: 	Of the preliminary total for anada at kugrust 1, the above cities' 	stocks 
were: 

reai:ry 8uttor 	59.0 Cheese 57.14 	Shell E&qs 65.74 	Frozen Js 82,2 
)j Less tbn three 	firLqs reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot oe sc'n 

separately but are included in Total, 
/ Including New destminter. 
i 	Correction received to 4ato for publicaticn on August 2. 



8. 	 DRESSED POULTRY 

STOCKE IN SOLD STORAGES 1< ILL ING PLANTS 

With Comparative Figures 

AUGUST 1, July 1, Aug. 1, 	AUGUST 1, July 1. 	Aug. 	1, 
1951 1951 1950 	1951 191 	1950 

PRELIIINARY Revised PRELIMINARY Revised 

- thousand pour1s - 	 - thousand pounds - 

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 	 8,014 / 	7,749 	8,971 	389 	471 	453 

Maritinies 253 282 307 5 14 7 
Quebec ,441 2,612 2,916 192 261 283 
Ontario 2,307 2,121 2,481 81 80 85 
Manitoba 1,166 1,151 1,595 34 18 21 
Saskatchewan 172 169 171 6 5 1 
Alberta 739 880 759 29 37 22 
Br 0  Columbia 436 534 742 42 56 34 

	

CHICINS 	 FO 1IIL 

CANADA 	 2,711 	2,712 	3,242 	2,430 	1,743 	2,101 

Maritjmes 102 117 102 96 58 78 
Q.uebec 1,182 1,171 1,242 427 284 379 
Ontario 589 627 807 1,164 853 874 
Manitoba 422 383 '703 279 182 275 
Saskatchewan 41 32 39 88 44 87 
Alberta 237 238 214 262 217 231 
Br0 Columbia 138 144 135 114 105 177 

DTJKS 	 GEESE 

CANADA 	 165 	 143 	167 	147 	157 	60 

Maritimea 1 2 2 2 3 
ue bee 99 85 113 28 29 8 

Ontario 40 29 33 12 13 27 
Manitoba 15 20 9 69 71 14 
Saskatchewan 2 3 - 3 3 
Alberta 2 3 1 25 27 7 
Br0  Columbia 7 2 9 8 12 1 



AUGUST 1, 1951 
	

9. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IF CANADA 

for last year and last mth 

AUGUST 1, 	July 1, 	Aug. 1, 	AUGUF 1, July 1, 	Aug. 1, 

	

1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	PRELIMThJAI?E Revised 

- thousand pcunds - 	- thousand pourxis - 

	

TURKEYS 	UNCLASCIFIED 

CANADA 	1,547 	2,358 	2,798 	125 	165 	150 

Maritimes 45 68 109 3 22 6 
Q,uebec soo 795 880 13 7 11 
Ontario 365 485 574 56 34 81 
Manitoba 305 411 555 42 66 18 
Saskatchewan 27 57 44 5 25 - 

Alberta 183 354 276 1 4 8 
Br. Columbia 122 208 360 5726 - 

POUlTRY SULRY 

AUGUST 1, 	July 1, 1951 Augt 1, 
1951 	Revised 	1950 

PRELIMINARY 

- tbousand pounds - 

Canadian (as above) 	8,014 	/ 	7,749 	8,971 
Imported 	 - 	- 
IN TRANSIT (page )) 	 75 	125 	-- 

TOTAL 	 8,089 	7,874 	8,971 

/ These figures Incline an estinte of 500,000 lb. for f irms failing to report on 
tjr. This estimate is not included in the various classifiestione or in the 
speciric provinces. 



10, 	 3T0:JKL3 O. DREJJED FOULThY IN NINE 

With omparative Fijres for lastyearar 

AUGUTI' 1, Aug. 1, AUGJT 1, 	Aug t.s t 1, 
1951 1950 1951 	1950 

PRLIMThEPRY PRELI1INARY 

- thousand. lb . - - thousand lb. - 
TOTAL BROILERS 

quebec 303 255 12 43 

Montreal 1,990 2,332 146 70 

Toroo 1,317 1,575 42 49 

Ninnipeg 1,160 1,584 33 20 

Regina & Saskatoon 96 89 4 1 

idmmton 476 446 9 5 

Calgary 238 296 21 16 

Vancouver 	/ _383 649 37 27 

TOTAL 9 C1IES 6,293 	/ 7226 304 231 
Juiy 1, 1951 (revised)  -- 	6,154 _350 

CHIC KINS FOWL 

Quebec 120 63 51 32 

Mcntrea]. 999 1,079 335 327 

Toronto 248 391 767 619 

WinnIpeg 421 701 275 267 

Ragina & Saskatocn 16 26 51 45 

dinonton 130 138 200 140 

Calgy 103 74 46 

Vancouver 1/ 128 ll •_ 103 	- 

TOTAL 9 	ITLS 2,165 2,590 1,828 1,670 
July i L  1951 (revised) - 	2,148 ____ •jJ 65  - 
),J Including New westmInster. 
/ This total includes an estimate of 330,000 lb. 	for firms failing to report on 

time. 	This estinBte is not incluied in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



CITIES OF CANADA - AUGtET 1, 1951 
	

11 

Comrative Totals for last inonth 

AUGU3T 1, 	AUg • 1, 	ADGUST1, 	August 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

PREL IMThTARY 	PRb1 I1AINAR 

- thousend pounds - 	- thousi 	pounds - 

DM IKS 	GEES.E 

Quebec 26 14 

Montreal 72 98 

Toronto 33 26 

Winnipeg 15 9 

Regina & Saskatoon - - 

edmonton 2 1 

Calgary - - 

Vancouver 6 9 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 154 157 
July 1. 1951 	(revised) 118  

TYS 

	

27 	8 

	

3 	22 

	

69 	14 

	

20 	2 

	

5 	5 

	

8 	- 

	

132 	51 
140 

UNCLA3 IFID 

Qbec 93 103 1 	- 

Montreal 400 740 11 	10 

Toronto 202 460 22 	8 

Ninnipog 305 555 42 	18 

Regina & Saskatoon 20 17 5 	- 

Edmonton 114 155 1 	5 

Calgary 63 116 - 	 3 

Vancouver 96_ 311_  26_ 

TOTAL 9 QIPIS 1,293 2,457 87 	70 
July 1. 1951 (revised) 1.992 141 
11 Including, New Westminster. 



CR1D ADS 

12. 	 BTYI1ER, CB1ESE, EGGS AND 

Reported by 

Nith Comparative Figures 

	

AUGUST 1, 1961 	ruly 1, 1951 August 1, 

	

PRELIMINARY 	 1950 

IN TRANSIT 	 lTFR 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 455 	 595 	 700 

Maritime Provinces - - 70 
abec - 35 - 

Ontario 105 70 245 
Manitoba 210 210 70 
Saskatchewan 35 - 70 
Alberta - 175 105 
British Columbia - 	105 105 	- 140 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 - 	 - 
Toronto 	 - 	 - 	 70 
Vinnipeg 	 70 	 70 	 - 

Vancouver 	 -- 	 70 	 140 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHEESE 

- thousand pounds - 

'CAN 	 950 	 456 	 304 

Maritime Provinces - 38 - 
uebec 380 152 114 

Ontario 190 38 - 
Manitoba 114 152 - 
Saskatchewan 38 38 76 
Alberta 38 38 76 
British 	o1umbia - 190  38 

At }'1ncipa1 Railway Terminals 	/ 

Montreal 380 - 152 - 
Ninnipeg 76 - - 
Vancouver 76 - - 	- 
/ Figures for "Termjna].s" included with "In Transit". 



AUGUST l 1951 	 13. 

rc)ULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Conpanies 

for last year and last month 

- AUGUST 1, 1951 	July 1, 1951 	Atuat 1, 
PRLIMINARY 	 1950 

IN TRZNSIT 	 EGGS 

cases 	- ca8es 	cases 

CATJDA 	 4,200 	 4,200 	 6,000 

Maritime Provinces - 	 - 600 
uebec 600 	 1,200 1,200 

Ontario 2,400 	 2,400 3,000 
Manitoba 600 	 - 600 
Saskatchewan - 600 
Alberta 600 	 - - 

British 	Colu'nbia - 600  

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Montreal 	 600 	- 	600 	 1,200 
T3ronto 	 1,200 	 - 	 600 
Vancouver 	 - 	 600 	 - 

IN TRPSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousani pounds - 

CANADA 	 75 
	

125 

Ont ar 10 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 

At Principal Railway rerrninalq/ 

- 50 	 - 
25 75 	 - 
25 - 	 - 

25 - 	 - 

inr1pe 	 - 	 25 	 50  
Fig ure s for "2e rm i nal s" in dud ed with "In Trans it". 

	

Average Not Weights Per Carloads Butter 	Cheese 	gs 	Poultry 
lb. 	lb. 	caos 	lb. 

Dorrestic 	35,C00 	38,000 	600 	25,000 
Export 	 44,800 	38,000 	600 	25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 
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